

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
Case No. 2015CV30776
Hon. Judge Todd Taylor

Plaintiffs/Appellants:

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; **INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**, a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation; **ROCKIN S RANCH LLC**, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; **JOHN CUMMINGS**, an Individual; **DAVID KISKER**, an Individual; **GARY OPLINGER**, an Individual; **WOLFGANG DIRKS**, an Individual; and **JAMES PIRAINO**, an Individual,

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Julie Cozad, Pro-Tem Steve Moreno, Sean Conway, Michael Freeman, and Barbara Kirkmeyer); **MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.**, a North Carolina corporation; **GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company; **WELD LV, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company; and **WELD LV II, LLC**, a Nevada limited liability company

Attorney for Defendant/Appellee Weld County:

Bruce T. Barker, Reg. # 13690
Weld County Attorney
1150 'O' Street, P.O. Box 758, Greeley, CO 80632
Phone: (970) 400-4390; Fax: (970) 352-0242
E-mail: bbarker@co.weld.co.us

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2017CA463

(Appeal from Weld County
District Court Case No.
2015CV30776)

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE WELD COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
Case Law.....	vi
Statutes.....	vii
Other Authorities.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Relevant Facts.....	2
<u>USR 15-0027 and the BOCC Hearing</u>	2
<u>The Importance of Rail and Road Infrastructure</u>	6
<u>Changing Nature of the Surrounding Area</u>	8
<u>Conditions of Approval and Development Standards to Ensure Compatibility</u>	10
Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	14

ARGUMENTS	16
I. The Administrative Record Contains Competent Evidence That USR 15-0027 Will Be Compatible with the Existing Surrounding Uses.....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Preservation of the Issue.....	17
C. Argument.....	18
<u>Impact Mitigation and Compatibility</u>	18
<u>Evidence in the Administrative Record of Impact Mitigation and Compatibility</u>	21
II. The Administrative Record Contains Competent Evidence That the Applicants Have Made a Diligent Effort to Conserve Prime Farmland in Their Locational Decision for USR 15-0027	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Preservation of the Issue	28
C. Argument.....	28
III. The Administrative Record Contains Competent Evidence That USR 15-0027 Will Satisfy the Development Standard for Noise in the BOCC’s Amended Resolution.....	31
A. Standard of Review	31
B. Preservation of the Issue	31
C. Argument.....	32

IV.	The Approval of USR 15-0027 by the BOCC Was Not “Spot Zoning”	33
	A. Standard of Review	33
	B. Preservation of the Issue	34
	C. Argument.....	34
	<u>“Direct Relationship To or Dependent Upon Agriculture”</u>	34
	<u>“Spot Zoning”</u>	36
V.	The District Court Did Not Err in Issuing its “Order on Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Order to Supplement the Certified Record,” dated October 28, 2016.	39
	A. Standard of Review	39
	B. Preservation of the Issue	40
	C. Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Alpenhof, LLC v. City of Ouray, 2013 COA 9, 297 P.3d 1052..... 16, 17

Alward v. Golder, 148 P.3d 424 (Colo.App.2006)..... 16

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. O’Dell, 920 P.2d 48 (Colo.1996)..... 17

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Simmons, 177 Colo. 347, 494 P.2d 85 (1972)..... 17

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs. v. Sundheim, 926 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1996)..... 39

Canyon Area Residents for the Environment v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
172 P.3d 905 (Colo.App.2006)..... 17

Carron v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 976 P.2d 359 (Colo. App. 1998).....37, 38

Clark v. City of Boulder, 146 Colo. 526, 362 P.2d 160 (1961)..... 33, 34, 36, 38

Foster v. City of Pass Christian, 117 So. 3d 658, 660 (2013)..... 37

Kiss v. Board of Appeals of Longmeadow, 371 Mass. 147,
355 N.E. 2d 461 (1976)..... 37

Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom, 251 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010)..... 27

Public Utilities Commission v. District Court, 431 P.2d 773 (Colo. 1967)..... 40

Rocchi v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 157 Conn. 106, 248 A.2d 922 (1968)..... 37

Soon Yee Scott v. City of Englewood, 672 P.2d 225, 227 (Colo. App. 1983)..... 39

Sundance Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
188 Colo. 321, 534 P.2d 1212 (1975)..... 17

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Colo., Inc. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 250 P.3d 722, 725(Colo. App. 2010).....	28
<i>Weeks v. City of Bonner Springs</i> , 213 Kan. 622, 518 P.2d 427 (1974).....	37
<i>Whitelaw v. Denver City Council</i> , 2017 COA 47.....	39, 41

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-72-204(3)(a)(IV).....	12
C.R.S., § 25-12-101.....	32

Other Authority

C.A.R. (a)(1).....	1
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).....	1, 3, 11, 16, 27, 31
3 Rathkopf’s <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 41:2 (4 th ed.).....	36
Salkin, 2 <i>Am. Law. Zoning</i> § 14.1 (5 th ed.).....	37
W.C.C. § 22-1-10 A.....	18
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 B.....	35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 B.2.....	6, 19, 35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 B.2.a.....	35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 G.....	35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 G.1.....	19, 35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 G.1.a.....	35
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 G.2.....	19

W.C.C. § 22-2-20 G.3.....	9
W.C.C. § 22-2-80 A.....	7
W.C.C. § 22-2-80 C.2.....	7
W.C.C. § 22-2-80 D.1.....	7
W.C.C. § 22-2-80 G.....	7
W.C.C. § 23-1-90.....	4
W.C.C. § 23-2-10.....	38
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.....	4, 35, 38
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.1.....	4, 35
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.2.....	4
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.3.....	4, 14, 17, 18
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.4.....	4
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.5.....	4
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.6.....	4, 14, 28, 29, 30
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 B.7.....	4
W.C.C. § 23-2-230 C.....	19, 27
W.C.C. § 23-2-240 A.10.....	19, 27
W.C.C. § 23-2-240 A.11.....	29, 30
W.C.C. § 23-2-250 A.....	32

W.C.C. § 23-3-10..... 30

W.C.C. § 23-3-20..... 4, 35

W.C.C. § 23-3-40..... 4, 15, 35, 36, 38, 39

W.C.C. § 23-3-40 A.3..... 4, 15, 35, 36, 39

W.C.C. § 23-3-40 A.4..... 4, 15, 35, 36, 39

W.C.C. § 23-3-40 A.7.....4, 15, 35, 36, 39
